DE;—E Michigan Department of Environmental Quality
- Resource Management Division

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL AREA CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

This construction permit is issued under the provisions of Part 115, Solid Waste Management, of the Naturai Resources and
Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended, MCL 324.11501 et seq., to permit the construction of a solid waste disposal
area {Facility) in the state of Michigan. This permit does not chviate the necessity of obtaining other authorization as may be required
by state law. ‘

FACILITY NAME: Qakland Heights Development Landfill
PERMITTEE/FACILITY OWNER: Oakiand Heights Development, Inc.
PROPERTY OWNER: Oakland Heights Development, Inc.

TYPE OF FACILITY: Municipal Solid Waste Landfill

FACILITY ID; 470494

COUNTY: Oakland

PERMIT NUMBER: 4118

ISSUE DATE: September 28, 2011

EXPIRATION DATE: One year from date of issuance unless development of the Facility bagins within the
year.

FACILITY DESCRIPTION: Oakland Heights Development Landfill, a municipal solid waste landfill, consists
of 144,16 acres located in the northeast quarter of Section 2, T3 North,
R 10 East, city of Auburn Hiils Township, Oakland County, Michigan. The
Facility is identified in Attachment A and is fully described in this permit.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Mr. William Dolsen, Site Manager
Qakland Heights Development, Inc.
2350 Brown Road
Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326-1705
248-373-2334

This permit is subject to revocation by the Birector of {the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (Directer) if the Director
finds that the disposal area is not being constructed or operated in accordance with the approved plans, the conditions of a penmit or
license, Part 115, or the rules promulgated under Part 115. This permit shall be available through the applicant during its term and
remains the property of the Director. Failure to comply with the terms and provisions of this permit may result in fegal action leading
to civil and/or criminal penalties as stipuiated in Part 115,

THIS PERMIT IS NOT TRANSFERABLE UNLESS PRIOR AUTHORIZATION HAS BEEN OBTAINED
ROM THE DIRECTOR.

dr A>'1/LJL

Dan Wyant -
Director
Michigan Department of Environmental Quality
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Permittee/Facility Owner: Ozkland Heights Development, Inc.
Facility Name: Oakland Meights Development Landfill
Construction Permit Number: 4118

lssue Date: September 29, 2011

The permittee shall comply with all terms of this permit and the provisions of Part 115 and its rules. This
permit includes the permit application and any attachments {o this permit.

1. The permittee shall construct the Facility in a manner that will not violate any state or federal faw.

2. This permit authorizes the construction of the disposal area as defined in the Application for Permit to
Construct a Sofid Waste Disposal Area (Application) documents dated April 19, 2011, and recsived by
the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ), on May 3, 2011. The new disposal area
authorized by this permit shall not be utilized for the disposal of solid waste until an operating license for
the disposal area is issued by the MDEQ.

3. The attached map (Atiachment A) shows the Facility, the area permitted for construction, area(s)
authorized for the placement andfor acceptance of solid waste, monitering points, leachate storage
units, site roads, and related appurtenances.

4. lIssuance of this permit is based on the assumption that the information submitted by the Applicant in the
Application dated Aprit 19, 2011, received by the MDEQ on May 3, 2011, and any subsequent
amendments is accurate. Any inaccuracies or deviations found in this information may be grounds for
the revocation or modification of this permit and/or other enforcement action. The permittee shall inform
the MDEQ's Resource Management Division (RMD), Southeast Michigan District Supervisor, of any
known inaccuracies and/or any deviation in the information of the Application that would affect the
permittee's ability to comply with the applicable rules or permit conditions. This permit is issued based
on MDEQ review of the Appiication, EQP 5506. The Application includes the following documents or
their approved revisions that are incorporated by reference and become enforceable portions of this
permit:

a. Application Form EQP 55086.
b. Fee in the amount of $250.

c. Revised engineering plan set (Sheets Numbered 0 through 25} fitled "Construction Permit
Madification, Oakland Heights Development Landfill, Auburn Hills, Oakland County, Michigan,”
prepared by Golder Associates, Inc., originally dated December 2008, revised May 2011 and further
revised in response to MDEQ comments on August 12, 2011.

d. Supplemental engineering design calculations including a revised HELP Model analysis, dated
September 24, 2010, revised leachate mounding calculations for the final cover drainage layer,
dated August 11, 2011, and September 8, 2011; and a revised airspace calculation.

e. Letter prepared by Golder Associates, inc., dated August 24, 2011, titled "Response to July 20,
2011, MDEQ Comments, Permit Application for Design Modifications, Oakland Heights
Development Landfill, Auburn Hills Michigan."

f.  Letter prepared by Golder Associates, Inc., dated September 15, 2011, litled "Response to
August 30, 2011, MDEQ comments, Permit Application for Design Modifications, Oakland Hsights
Development Landfill, Auburn Hills Michigan."

g. Revised construction quality assurance plan titted "Oakland Heights Development Landfill

Construction Quality Assurance/Quality Control Plan, prepared by Golder Associates, Inc., dated
August 2011, and revised September 15, 2011,
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Permittee/Facility Owner: QOakland Heights Development, Inc.
Facility Name: Oakland Heights Development Landfill
Construction Permit Number: 4118

Issue Date: September 29, 2011

5. The sampling parameters and monitoring frequencies are outlined in the Hydrogeological Moenitoring
Plan. The sampling resuits shall be submitted to the MDEQ's RMD, Southeast Michigan District Office.

8. VARIANCES: None.

7. SPECIAL CONDITIONS: This Permit modifies portions of the approved documents referenced in
ltem 4 of Construction Permit Number 4101 issued on May 11, 2008. The engineering documents
listed in Item 4 of this Permit supersede the corresponding documents approved with Permit

Number 4101,

8. TERM: This construction permit shall expire one year after the date of issuance, unless development
under the construction permit is initiated within that year.

END OF PERMIT

-3- EQP 5201 (REV 08/2010)




el 2 pZ-N — QY0¥ ¥33dV1 e —
S e TS
s |

T
)
|

1

JosB No.: 00012
OF 2

SHEET

ATTACHMENT "A"

1n== 4{)0'

nninninnn g i g
1 i
mumrpiniiniiiniunnpnu i n T
waﬁHﬂyﬂﬂ HﬁﬂH&mﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁ ﬁﬂFWWm~ﬁd WHﬂﬁepy,_H~HH~H~ i
TGy _~4nbﬂﬁﬁgﬂ LR ~ﬂ~_HMH-H-nOH~Hﬂ~H~ H#ﬂﬁpﬂ_ﬂﬂﬁﬁ_ﬂﬁgﬁﬁwﬁﬂﬁ_ﬁ~

3/14/11

ununuguiiniiunnin

1
1
1
11
g #ﬂ unianyguninnniiinnnn
1
1
1t
1

O}

OAKLAND HEIGHTS DEVELOPMENT

DATE
SCALE

t=innng ﬂHﬂHH

t
T TR D TN T Ui i
SRR RN e R R RN R AR NI SRR URRAAN b SRR R REEN

i
Hmwﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁnuﬂﬂﬂﬂ
i
i
i

ﬂﬂer-- ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂwﬁ~Hﬂﬂﬂ_ﬂﬂyﬁﬁpﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁrnpﬁHﬁﬂﬂﬁgﬂ_ﬁ_
wirnmpinurnn i nnunga i

ni ﬁeﬂﬂﬂ_yﬂpﬂdyﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁ i

ettt ottt —

1
1
#
#H (3395850 18N bt SR RES ANE iy SRR R AR ARE R e AEARRAN (RARRNRRARE. “RSRRSRRANN)
1
1
1
1

unum

Ugtlillnlniiiniinniniing

00 AC

wiruinigunninnninnnig
Quuupurniinniiuin
nunniinniinnunmn
iguuuninninnnm
i
i
i
LI L

= LU ITTTTITITL M 1R

o)

ity

=
L
: gz st %
e L i et g o S ::2:::_.:::.::
Tl iing g d
=T /AN EN AN R EN AR ERNRA NI N IS
spuininiognmnunnugiingng ;
runuininnnnpinuniin i i i g
(53040000001 ReRRERRRNRA W
1 M
—=

M

Y

|

|

l
i
i
# ununt
1

1

1

1

h)

~
g
uminunnhinini
nuinin -ﬁ~ﬂﬂ#
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

nnum

39.27 AC.

S

Seputininunginn 1 WL &
:HW:H::W...“.W.H 1133 h] ._L.d IRERARERREN!
Leadkyy! LLLARRAL A W 1A 1L T LU 1
«aﬂqgﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂFﬁﬂp#ﬂﬂpﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂ nuni gl
VNI D it i e e e
urgnnniiniini uniniinnnipn i ninimn
LR N AR RN R AR RN A1 RE RO RA TN RRR RA
ﬂ # Hﬂﬂ#ﬂﬁﬁﬂwvﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂyﬂﬁﬂﬂMﬂﬂﬂﬁfr Hn ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁ
f
nf

1
1
15y
|25
1
w
1]
1L

133
1
1l
I3
uinng
nul
1t
11
1l

104,89 AC
UNCLOSED AREA AT
FINAL GRADE=
CLOSED AREA
=18.91 AC.

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
b

ISOLATION & ANCILLARY

AREA

ATTACHMENT "A

N

vrrrrrrsly

Qa0 a8

L fum RSN
UT g 1
NI LT
nme gl
VLUINITE LT
JESESRAAN N1 RRANURRENSANERNR!
uinl L
u
u
n

~
N
~
~
~
N
)
N
N

28 %8/

—— o SOLID WASTE LIMITS

00000000000
CoOoN000In0g
coo0eoonance
cooopapoaoca

(&)
T,
(=]
~
=)

,
\
AR
} 3
St R a AR (ATRALN
Hiunnguiin
1 |

11
N
AN

SAW
AR
NANN
NANY
NNy
SRR
1

HARMON ROAD

ROAD

oUCDOOGROOO
00CD0OGoOO0g

i

1

1501590500700 0 LARRAEARI

nnuiunkminn

-HFﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂpﬁﬂﬂﬂwﬁyﬁﬂpﬂgnvp
’HpﬁﬂpﬂyAnP

L)

1
1
1
1

3
1
l
1
1

G Ty et R,

i

70.76 AC.
28 AC

ERISRE N
g (oot
U eeeseees
e
LU eeeses

NOT YET
3

4.67 AC

NOCECCECOC0N000000600,

=
BROWN

ol Gl el

11,94 AC,

0.00 AC.

wnuunnDUUuuunnuuuu aog

pooer vasooEoon

£00a0O00oDoE
00a000oDoL

MAINTENANCE

r BUILDING

|

UNCONSTRUCTED AREA W/

CONSTRUCTED AREA THIS
FIN, ASS. =

ACTIVE FILL AREA
AT FINAL GRADE
LICENSE APPL.
FIN. ASS.

SR L L I e
fatauah ..i...lT.lll funiron s

ot et it et e e ]
PP DA DAF |

puevveved




